

Peterborough Police Services Board

Amending By-law #117-2020

Being a by-law to amend By-Law #112-2017, being the Taxi Bylaw:

Whereas the Peterborough Police Services Board and the City of Peterborough are in discussions to develop a comprehensive vehicle for hire by-law;

And Whereas the Board deems it expedient to amend the definition of Taxicab so that it will include Transportation Network Company ("TNC") vehicles pending the development of the said comprehensive by-law which will outline in more detail the conditions governing these TNC vehicles;

Now Therefore, the Peterborough Police Services Board enacts as follows:

- 1. The definition of Taxicab in section 1(o) of the Taxi By-law, being By-law #112-2017 (the "Taxi By-law") is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor:
 - "Taxicab" means any motor vehicle, having at the time of manufacture, a normal seating capacity for nine (9) passengers or fewer, used for hire to the public for the conveyance of persons either wholly within the City of Peterborough or Ward of Lakefield or from any point within Peterborough or Lakefield to any point outside of Peterborough or Lakefield, including a TNC vehicle as defined herein; but does not include:
 - i) a special transportation vehicle licensed under a by-law of the City of Peterborough or Ward of Lakefield or operating subject to an agreement with the Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board or the Peterborough Victoria Northumberland and Clarington Catholic District School Board
 - ii) a bus
 - iii) an ambulance

- iv) a funeral hearse
- v) a taxicab conveying passengers from any point within Peterborough to an airport situated outside of Peterborough and bearing a valid and subsisting plate or permit issued under the **Department of Transport Act** or by a designated airport authority.

2.0 Administration

- a) That this by-law is read a first, second and third time this 8th day of December 2020.
- b) That this by-law shall take effect on the 8th day of December 2020.
- c) That distribution of this by-law be unrestricted.

Gary Baldwin, Chair Peterborough Police Services Board

Additional References:

Evaluation Date:

Issue Date: December 8th 2020

Revision Dates: